



SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA JUL 14 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

VICTORIA COOK,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S215927

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E054307
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. SWF10000834
Honorable Dennis A. McConaghy, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Thomas K. Macomber
State Bar #118744
3877 Twelfth Street
Riverside, CA 92501
Telephone: 951-314-3745
Email: macomber@macomberlegal.com

Attorney for Victoria Cook
Defendant and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. SECTION 12022.7, SUBDIVISION (G), PRECLUDES CHARGING MANSLAUGHTER AND ALLEGING A GREAT BODILY INJURY ENHANCEMENT BASED ON THE SAME VICTIM’S DEATH	6
A. General principles of statutory interpretation	7
B. Petitioner’s argument that section 12022.7, subdivision (g) does not prohibit the allegation of an enhancement for great bodily injury for injuries suffered by a separate victim who is also the subject of a manslaughter count is contrary to the Legislature’s intent for section 12022.7, and renders subdivision (g) as surplusage	9
C. If section 12022.7, subdivision (g) is ambiguous, any ambiguity should be construed in appellant’s favor under the rule of lenity	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 381, 387 [100 S. Ct. 2247, 65 L. Ed. 2d 205].....	24
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1036	8
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	8
<i>Hale v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 268	6, passim
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 957 [111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836].....	25, 26
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	9
<i>In re Clifford C.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1085	9
<i>In re Gomez</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1272	26
<i>In re Pope</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 777	26
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619	24
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	8, 13
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 101	9
<i>People v. Albritton</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 647	24

<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 693	18
<i>People v. Binkerd</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1143	22
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 249	9
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1373	16
<i>People v. Julian</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1524	4, passim
<i>People v. King</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59	8
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 243	16
<i>People v. Manzo</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 880	7, 8
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 35	8
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891	24, 25, 27
<i>People v. Pecci</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1500	26
<i>People v. Verlinde</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1146	14, 16, 17, 20
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1301	14, 17, 20
<i>People v. Wolcott</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 92	12

<i>Unzueta v. Ocean View School Dist.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1689	9, 26
--	-------

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 191.5, subd. (b)	13, 21
§ 192, subd. (c)(1)	3, 16
§ 192.5 subd. (a)	21
§ 451	6, 9, 16
§ 452	6, 9, 16
§ 654	7, 14, 15
§ 1170.1, subd. (g)	3
§ 1385	2, 3
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	2, passim
§ 12022.7, subs. (b), (c), (d)	6, 10, 16
§ 12022.7, subd. (f)	10
§ 12022.7, subd. (g)	1, passim

Vehicle Code

§ 23153, subd. (a)	21
§ 23558	21
